PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Can & Bottle Systems, Inc.	10/31/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tomra/CBSI Acquisition, LLC		
Street Address:	One Corporate Drive		
Internal Address:	Suite 710		
City:	Shelton		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06584		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5273149	
Patent Number:	5927462	
Patent Number:	6186308	
Patent Number:	6547055	
Patent Number:	6675947	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)456-8435

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.456.8400 Email: chiipmail@gtlaw.com Correspondent Name: Howard E. Silverman Address Line 1: 77 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: **Suite 3100**

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

090759.010300 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

PATENT

REEL: 025319 FRAME: 0283

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Howard E. Silverman				
Total Attachments: 5 source=Patent assignment Tomra_1#page1.tif source=Patent assignment Tomra_1#page2.tif source=Patent assignment Tomra_1#page3.tif source=Patent assignment Tomra_1#page4.tif source=Patent assignment Tomra_1#page5.tif					

PATENT REEL: 025319 FRAME: 0284

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "ASSIGNMENT") is made and entered into as of October 31, 2010, by and among CAN & BOTTLE SYSTEMS, INC., an Oregon corporation having a principal place of business at 2525 SE Stubb Street, Milwaukie, Oregon 97222 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and TOMRA / CBSI ACQUISITION, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at One Corporate Drive, Suite 710, Shelton, Connecticut 06584 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of certain United States and/or foreign patents and/or pending patent applications identified in Schedule A hereto (collectively the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring, and ASSIGNOR is desirous of transferring and assigning all of its right, title and interest in and to said Patents to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in exchange for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of October 28, 2010 by and among the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNEE, and others, and other good and valuable consideration and the mutual covenants and promises contained in this Assignment, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

- ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE, all of ASSIGNOR's worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, free and clear of liens or encumbrances, together with all continuations, divisions, reissues and extensions thereof and the inventions described and claimed therein, and all United States, Canada and foreign patents and filings (including without limitation, those patent applications and filings set forth on **Schedule A**), utility models, and design registrations that may be (or have been) filed or granted based on such inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of the applications and patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes, all rights to sue for infringement of the Patents, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the Effective Date, all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter with respect to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns from and after the date of this Assignment as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees and covenants that ASSIGNOR, or ASSIGNOR's legal representatives and assigns, as the case may be, shall execute and convey as directed upon ASSIGNEE's request (or the request of ASSIGNEE's successor or assigns), any and all other documents, information, evidence or facts requested by ASSIGNEE that are known or available to ASSIGNOR (or its successor or assigns) relating to said inventions, patents and patent applications, or the history thereof, as ASSIGNEE reasonably deems advisable or necessary in order to fully vest all rights herein transferred to ASSIGNEE in ASSIGNEE, and will testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation or legal proceeding when requested so to do.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (and the equivalent authority in foreign patent offices) to transfer the Patents and any Patent applications to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

-1-

- 4. This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement and supersedes all prior agreements between the parties pertaining solely to the transfer of the Patents, and shall be deemed binding upon the parties, their heirs, legal representatives and successors.
- 5. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon.
- 6. ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant to GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP, of 3290 Northside Parkway, Suite 400, Atlanta, Georgia, U.S.A., the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Offices and foreign patent and trademark offices.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this ASSIGNMENT effective as of October 31, 2010.

ASSIGNOR

CAN & BOTTLE SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: William J. Title: Preisdent

ASSIGNEE

TOMRA / CBSI ACQUISITION, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this ASSIGNMENT effective as of October 31, 2010.

ASSIGNOR

CAN & BOTTLE SYSTEMS, INC.

By: ____ Name: William J. Janner

Title: Preisdent

ASSIGNEE

TOMRA / CBSI ACQUISITION, LLC

Name: Michael Liess

Title: Manager

Schedule A

Patents:

	Pat. No.	Ser. No.	Inventor(s)	Title
(i)	5,273,149 (US)		Stuart R. Aldrich Ronald F. Golownia	Reverse vending machine with rotary-bristle-drive scanning station
(ii)	5,927,462 (US)		Kris M. Kiva	Recycling machine with
			Stuart R. Aldrich John A. Coyne	container compacting system
(ili)	2,293,438 (Canada)		Kris M. Kiva Stuart R. Aldrich John A. Coyne	Recycling machine with container compacting system
(iv)	6,186,308 (US)		John A. Coyne Stuart R. Aldrich Griffin S. Hampson	Reverse vending machine
(v)	6,547,055 (US)		John A. Coyne Stuart R. Aldrich Griffin S. Hampson Kris M. Kiva	Reverse vending machine
(vi)	6,675,947 (US)		Kris M. Kiva Stuart R. Aldrich John A. Coyne	Recycling machine with container compacting system